Other financial assets  -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  3,342,852   1,962,374   1,380,478   -

Gross active exposure  3,676,533   2,229,839   1,446,679   15

Financial liabilities

Trade and other liabilities  3,394,642   1,913,454   1,481,188   -

Borrowings   153,538   73,319   80,219   -

Gross exposure  3,548,180   1,986,773   1,561,407   -

Net exposure at reporting date  128,353   243,066   (114,728)  15

Trade and other receivables, as well as suppliers and other liabilities except suppliers of fixed assets are
expressed only in RON.

The following exchange rates have been applied:

 Average exchange rate  Exchange rate on

31 December

2023

31 December

2022

31 December

2023

31 December

2022

RON/ EURO 4.9520 4.9315  4.9746 4.9474

RON/ USD 4.5700 4.6885  4.4958 4.6346

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 10% appreciation of the Romanian Leu against the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2023
and 31 December 2022 would have increased gross profit by the amounts indicated below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit 31 December 2023   Profit 31 December 2022

EUR   20,491   11,473

USD   5   1

Total   20,497   11,474

A 10% depreciation of the Romanian leu against the following foreign currencies on 31 December 2023 and
31 December 2022 would have had a similar but opposite effect on the above amounts, assuming all other
variables remained constant.

 Profit 31 December 2023   Profit 31 December 2022

EUR   (20,491)   (11,473)

USD   (5)   (1)

Total   (20,497)   (11,474)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group incurs a financial loss as a result of a customer or counterparty to a
financial instrument failing to meet its contractual obligations. This risk arises mainly from trade receivables
and cash and cash equivalents.

The treatment of counterparty risk is based on the Company's internal and external success factors. External
success factors - which have an effect on risk reduction in a systematic way - are: decentralisation of the
energy sector where generation, transmission, distribution and supply are distinct activities and the interface